44.	 As per Ind AS 108-"Operating Segment", segment information has been provided under the Notes to Consolidated Financial

Statement.

45. DETAILS OF LOANS GIVEN, INVESTMENTS MADE AND GUARANTEE GIVEN COVERED U/S 186(4) OF THE COMPANIES ACT,2013.

Sr.

No.

Particulars  Name of Entity  Relations  Purpose  Amount

1 Loan Given* Inter Corporate

Deposit

- Business Purpose  Rs. 415 Lakhs

2 Standby Letter of

Credit Given

Rajratan Thai

wire Co. Ltd.

Wholly

Owned

Subsidiary

Stand by Letter of Credit for the credit

facilities availed by the M/s Rajratan

Thai Wire Co. Ltd, Thailand Wholly

Owned Subsidiary of the Company

 US $ 2.10 Mn

3 Investments

Made

Rajratan Thai

wire Co. Ltd.

Wholly

Owned

Subsidiary

 Investments  Rs. 3,838 Lakhs

	 *Out of the unsecured inter corporate loan of Rs. 415 Lakhs given during the year to various parties. The outstanding balance

as on 31st March, 2020 is Rs. 183 Lakhs.

	 Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate

Interest rate Sensitivity (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2020 As at 31st March 2019

 Up Move  Down Move  Up Move  Down Move

 Impact on Equity

 Impact on P & L  82  (82)  73  (73)

 Total Impact  82  (82)  73  (73)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

117

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E

O
V

E
R

V
I

E
W

S
T

A
T

U
T

O
R

Y

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

46.	 The research and development expenditure for the year ended March 2020 amounts to Rs. 9,689 Lakhs.

47	 Ind AS 116- Leases

	 The industrial land allotted by MPAKVN is on a lease of 30 years, which is further renewable and is recognised in the financial

statements. Since the monthly lease payments for such leases are not material, the management has decided to apply the

recognition exemption as per Para 5(b) of IND AS 116, wherein the entity need not apply the requirements for which, the

[…]

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

	 Foreign Currency Risk:

	 The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD and EUR on financial instruments at the end of the reporting

period.

	 The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

	 Foreign Currency Exposure

Particulars As at 31st March 2020 As at 31st March 2019

 USD EUR  USD EUR

 Loans Receivable  -  -  -  -

 FCNR (B) DL  -  -  -  -

 Working Capital Demand Loan (in Foreign Currency)  -  -  -  -

 Trade and Other Payables  12  -   5  -

 Trade and Other receivables  (8)  -   (12)  (2)

 Buyers Credit  -   -   6  -

 Derivatives  -   -   -   -

 - Forwards & Futures  -   -   -   -

 Net Exposure  4  -  (1)  (2)

	 The net exposures have natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to foreign currency

for which the company may follow hedge accounting.

	 Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate

Interest rate Sensitivity (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2020 As at 31st March 2019

 Up Move  Down Move  Up Move  Down Move

 Impact on Equity

 Impact on P & L  142  142  135  135

 Total Impact  142  142  135  135

	 Interest Rate Risk

The exposure of the company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are

as follows:-

Interest Rate Exposure (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at

31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

 Loans

 Long Term Floating Loan  5,357  3,945

 Short Term Unsecured Loan  345  220

 Short Term Loan  8,875  9,547

 Total  14,577  13,712

158

RAJRATAN GLOBAL WIRE LIMITED

	 Commodity Price Risk

	 Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw material. The company has a risk management framework

aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in raw material prices and freight costs.

	 The company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well-established trading operations and control processes. In

accordance with the risk management policy, the Company carefully caliberates the timing and the quantity of purchase.

	 Credit Risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts due